504799586 03/01/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4846318

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
SERJAN D. NIKOLIC			12/05/2002		
HUGH R. SHARKEY			12/05/2002		
BRANISLAV RADOVA	NCEVIC		12/05/2002		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	SEPTU	SEPTUS, INC.			
Street Address:		831 BRANSTEN AVE.			
Internal Address:	SUITE	SUITE A			
City:	SAN C	SAN CARLOS			
State/Country:	CALIFO	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	94070	94070			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number			
Application Number:1038		10382962			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
		(949)250-6850			
		the e-mail address first; if that is u l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s			
		(949) 2502500			
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		marianne_gaither@edwards.com			
		EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPO	ARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION		
		ONE EDWARDS WAY			
Address Line 2:		LEGAL DEPARTMENT			
Address Line 4:		IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		THVMC-9197US02	THVMC-9197US02		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JOEL B. GERMAN, REG. NO.	JOEL B. GERMAN, REG. NO. 48676		
SIGNATURE:		/Joel B. German/	/Joel B. German/		
DATE SIGNED:		03/01/2018	03/01/2018		
Total Attachments: 2					
		nment_from_parent_application_102			
source=9197US02 Inve	entor Assid	nment from parent application 102	12032#page2.tif		

Attorney's Docket

ASSIGNMENT

PATENT

No.: 006160.P004X (For Execution After Filing Patent Application)

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, We

the undersigned, Serjan D. Nikolic, Hugh R. Sharkey and Branislav Radovancevic

hereby sell, assign, and transfer to <u>Septus, Inc.</u>

a corporation of <u>Delaware</u>, having a principal place of business at

831 Bransten Ave., Suite A, San Carlos, CA 94070 _____, ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements that are disclosed in the application for the United States patent that was filed August 1,2002 and assigned Application No. 10/212,032 and is entitled

A METHOD FOR IMPROVING CARDIAC FUNCTION

and in and to said application and all divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, and extensions that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application;

agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Rev. 01/01/2000 (A2)

PATENT REEL: 045075 FRAME: 0280

Date: 12-05		Narile Serjan Dynkong
Date: $12/05$ Date: $12 \cdot 05 - 2002$, 20 <u>02</u>	Name: Hugh R. Sharkey
Date: 12:05-2002	, 20	B. Redovender Name: Branislav Radovancevic
Date:		
Date:	, 20	Name:
Date:	, 20	Name:
State of:}		ssignment Document Return Address: AKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR & ZAFMAN LLF
County of:}	12 Lo	2400 Wilshire Blvd., Seventh Floor os Angeles, California 90025-1026 08) 720-8598
		20, before me,, ally appeared
[] personally known to me []	proved	to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to

be the person(s) whose name(s)_subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that _executed it. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary's Signature

Rev. 01/01/2000 (A2)

PATENT REEL: 045075 FRAME: 0281

- 2 -

RECORDED: 03/01/2018